

## **NOTICE**

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors. The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements.

# **NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.**

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Period ended April 30, 2013

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

# **NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.**

## **Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

**Three and Six Months Ended April 30, 2013**

**(Unaudited)**

Notice	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	6

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position  
As at April 30, 2013 and October 31, 2012  
(Unaudited)

	Notes	April 30, 2013	October 31, 2012
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 41,831	\$ 3,656
Amounts receivable	6	9,345	6,241
Marketable securities	8	5,681	7,974
		<b>56,857</b>	<b>17,871</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Reclamation deposit		3,500	16,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	9	3,696,078	3,697,776
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>\$ 3,756,435</b>	<b>\$ 3,731,647</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		48,979	\$ 51,639
Payable to related parties	7	424,423	379,701
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>473,402</b>	<b>431,340</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity (deficiency)</b>			
Share capital	10	14,958,743	14,872,543
Reserves	10	1,299,075	1,299,075
Accumulated other comprehensive income	10	(921)	2,953
Deficit		(12,973,864)	(12,874,264)
<b>Total shareholders' deficiency</b>		<b>3,283,033</b>	<b>3,300,307</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		<b>\$ 3,756,435</b>	<b>\$ 3,731,647</b>

Nature of operations and going concern	1
Event after the reporting date	14

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Approved on behalf of the directors on June 28, 2013

Edward Lee Director

Grant T Smith Director

## NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

	Common shares		Share based payments reserve	Warrant reserve	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total shareholders' equity
	Shares	Amount					
Balance, November 1, 2011	111,243,450	\$ 14,928,739	\$ 1,237,226	\$ 61,849	\$ (11,890,239)	\$ (22,593)	\$ 4,314,982
Issued pursuant to private placements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(338,854)	41,434	(297,420)
<b>Balance, April 30, 2012</b>	<b>111,243,450</b>	<b>\$ 14,928,739</b>	<b>\$ 1,237,226</b>	<b>\$ 61,849</b>	<b>\$ (12,229,093)</b>	<b>\$ 18,841</b>	<b>\$ 4,017,562</b>

	Common shares		Share based payments reserve	Warrant reserve	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total shareholders' equity
	Shares	Amount					
Balance, November 1, 2012	111,243,450	\$ 14,872,543	\$ 1,237,226	\$ 61,849	\$ (12,874,264)	\$ 2,953	\$ 3,300,307
Issued pursuant to private placements	8,700,000	86,200	-	-	-	-	86,200
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(99,600)	(3,875)	(103,475)
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	<b>119,943,450</b>	<b>\$ 14,958,743</b>	<b>\$ 1,237,226</b>	<b>\$ 61,849</b>	<b>\$ (12,973,864)</b>	<b>\$ (921)</b>	<b>\$ 3,283,033</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended April 30		Six months ended April 30	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
<b>Expenses</b>					
Bank charges		\$ 168	\$ 204	\$ 567	\$ 328
Consulting fees		-	4,000	-	10,857
Management fees		-	5,520	-	11,181
Office and miscellaneous		8,971	17,003	11,655	30,094
Professional fees		4,516	20,372	4,516	30,600
Recovery of property expenses		(8,687)	-	(8,687)	-
Rent and property taxes		375	6,545	375	10,571
Shareholder communications		1,040	23,599	1,040	80,055
Trust and filing fees		11,782	9,853	15,065	11,702
Travel		8,000	13,712	9,216	22,830
Wages and benefits	7	24,335	67,446	65,853	130,636
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>50,500</b>	168,254	<b>99,600</b>	338,854
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>					
Foreign currency loss (gain) on translation of subsidiary		-	(57,639)	-	(52,391)
Unrealized loss (gain) on marketable securities		-	6,362	3,875	10,957
<b>Other comprehensive loss (income) for the period</b>		-	(51,277)	<b>3,875</b>	(41,434)
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (50,500)</b>	\$ (116,977)	<b>\$ (103,475)</b>	\$ (297,420)
Basic and diluted loss per share		<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	\$ (0.01)	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		<b>113,805,538</b>	111,243,450	<b>113,805,538</b>	111,243,450

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

	Six months ended April 30	
	2013	2012
Cash provided by (used in):		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (99,600)	\$ (338,854)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	(3,104)	47,412
Receivable from / payable to related parties	44,838	531
Prepaid expenses	-	22,125
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(2,660)	(40,971)
<b>Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities</b>	<b>(60,526)</b>	<b>(309,757)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures	-	51,810
Reclamation bond recovery	12,500	-
<b>Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities</b>	<b>12,500</b>	<b>51,810</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of shares	86,200	-
Advances from related parties	-	101,179
<b>Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities</b>	<b>86,200</b>	<b>101,179</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>38,175</b>	<b>(156,768)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of the period</b>	<b>3,656</b>	<b>173,750</b>
<b>Cash, end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 41,831</b>	<b>\$ 16,983</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

## 1. Corporate information

Nevada Clean Magnesium Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on March 24, 1966, and is a publicly traded company with its shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange. The name of the Company was changed from Molycor Gold Corp. to Nevada Clean Magnesium Inc. on April 16, 2012. The Company is principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of interests in mineral resource projects in British Columbia, Canada and Nevada, USA. To date, the Company has not generated any revenues and is considered to be in the exploration stage.

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is #602 – 15216 North Bluff Road, White Rock, British Columbia, Canada, V4B 0A7.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise the financial statements of Nevada Clean Magnesium Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary, Nevada Moray Inc., incorporated in the state of Nevada, USA.

The business of exploring and developing mineral resource properties involves a high degree of risk, and there can be no assurance that planned exploration and development programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of amounts shown for capitalized exploration and development costs is dependent on the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development and future profitable production or, alternatively, upon disposition of such properties at a profit. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values of exploration and evaluation interests.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and may be affected by undetected defects.

At April 30, 2013, the Company had working capital deficiency of \$416,545 (October 31, 2012 – \$413,469) but has not yet achieved profitable operations and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013, the Company reported comprehensive losses of \$50,500 and \$103,475 respectively (April 30, 2012 – \$116,977 and \$297,420) and as at April 30, 2013 had an accumulated deficit of \$12,973,864 (October 31, 2012 – \$12,874,264).

The Company has financed its exploration activities and operations through equity issuances and expects to continue to do so to the extent such instruments are issuable under terms acceptable to the Company until such time as its operations provide positive cash flows. Accordingly, the Company's financial statements are presented on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. Management believes that the going



# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

concern assumption is appropriate for these financial statements based on their continuing ability to raise financing through share issuances. If future financing is unavailable, the Company may not be able to meet its ongoing obligations, in which case the realizable value of its assets may decline materially from current estimates. If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these financial statements, then potentially material adjustments may be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and the statement of financial position classifications used.

## **2. Basis of presentation**

### **a) Statement of compliance**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The Company adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) during the year ended October 31, 2012.

The Company’s disclosures exceed the minimum requirements under IAS 34. The Company has elected to exceed the minimum requirements in order to present the Company’s accounting policies in accordance with IFRS and certain additional disclosures required under IFRS, which also highlight the change from the Company’s 2011 annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. In 2012 and beyond, the Company may not provide the same amount of disclosure in the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements under IFRS as the reader will be able to rely on the annual consolidated financial statements which will be prepared in accordance with IFRS.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized by the Company’s Board of Directors on June 29, 2013.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are stated in Canadian dollars and were prepared under the historical cost convention, except for share-based payment transactions (Note 10).

### **b) Functional and presentation currency**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency. The functional currency of the Company’s subsidiary is the United States dollar (“USD”). The accounts of the subsidiary have been translated to the Canadian dollar in accordance with Note 3(b).

### **c) Critical accounting estimates and judgments**

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

liabilities as at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are as follows:

## **(i) Exploration and evaluation assets**

The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the recoverability of the carrying values of exploration and evaluation assets. These assumptions are changed when conditions exist that indicate the carrying value may be impaired, at which time an impairment loss is recorded.

## **(ii) Share-based payments**

The Company has an equity-settled share-based scheme for directors, officers, employees and consultants. Services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, are measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date of the grant, excluding the impact of any non-market vesting conditions. The fair value of share options are estimated by using the Black-Scholes model on the date of the grant based on certain assumptions. Those assumptions are described in Note 10 and include, among others, expected volatility, expected life of the options and number of options expected to vest. Where vesting conditions exist for share options, the Board reviews progress against those vesting conditions annually.

## **(iii) Taxes**

Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

## **(iv) Decommissioning liabilities**

The Company recognizes the liability for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of mineral properties, when those obligations result from the exploration or development of its properties. The Company assesses its provision for site reclamation at each reporting date. Significant estimates and assumptions are made in determining the provision for site reclamation as there are numerous factors that will affect the ultimate liability payable. These factors include estimates of the extent and costs of rehabilitation activities,

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

technological changes, regulatory changes, cost increases as compared to inflation rates, and discount rates. Those uncertainties may result in future actual expenditures differing from the amounts currently provided. The provision at the reporting date represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future reclamation costs required. As at April 30, 2013, the Company has not recognized any decommissioning liabilities.

## **(v) Payable to related parties**

Prior to March 1, 2013, the Company shared its office premises with Goldrea Resources Corp. and American Manganese Inc., companies which previously shared common directors with the Company. In addition, certain personnel were shared between the three companies. Expenses related to the common office facilities were shared among the companies and were allocated according to the relative amount of office space used by each of the companies. The salary and related costs of common personnel were allocated according to the relative time expended on each company. Significant management estimation was required regarding the allocation of costs between these companies.

## **3. Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently, to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements and have been applied consistently by the Company and its subsidiary.

### **a) Principles of consolidation**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned and controlled subsidiary as described in Note 1 above. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of the subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

### **b) Foreign currency**

Items included in the financial statements of each consolidated entity are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transaction. Foreign exchanges gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities not denominated in the functional currency of an entity are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

Assets and liabilities of the subsidiary with a functional currency in US dollars are translated at the period end rates of exchange, and the results of its operations are translated at average rates of exchange for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are included in accumulated other comprehensive income as shareholders' equity. Additionally, foreign exchange gains and losses related to certain intercompany loans that are permanent in nature are included in accumulated other comprehensive income.

## **c) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include short-term investments that are readily convertible into cash with original maturities of three months or less.

## **d) Reclamation deposit**

The Company maintains cash deposits, as required by regulatory bodies, as assurance for the funding of decommissioning costs. These funds are restricted to that purpose and are not available to the Company until the reclamation obligations have been fulfilled, and are therefore classified as long term assets.

## **e) Research and development**

Expenditures on research activities taken to develop a hydrometallurgical process to extract and recover high purity manganese from lower grade domestic resources within North America are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures are expensed in the period incurred unless the project meets certain strict accounting criteria for deferral and amortization. No development expenditures have met the criteria for deferral to date.

## **f) Government assistance**

The Company is eligible for a refundable tax credit related to eligible exploration expenditures conducted in certain regions of British Columbia. The refundable mining exploration tax credits are recorded as government assistance against exploration and evaluation assets at fair value when there is reasonable assurance that they will be received.

## **g) Exploration and evaluation assets**

General exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred prior to acquiring the legal right to explore are charged to the statement of comprehensive loss as incurred.

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets are intangible assets relating to mineral rights acquired and exploration and evaluation expenditures capitalized in respect of projects that are at the exploration / pre-development stage, which are incurred subsequent to the acquisition of the legal right to explore.

No amortization charge is recognized in respect of exploration and evaluation assets. These assets are

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

transferred to mine development when they are determined to meet certain technical feasibility and commercial viability thresholds as determined by management.

Exploration and evaluation expenditure in the relevant area of interest comprises costs which are directly attributable to:

- Drilling and related costs;
- Professional / technical fees;
- Surveying, geological and geotechnical;
- Land maintenance;
- Sampling and storage; and
- Mineral claims and permits.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures related to an area of interest where the Company has tenure are capitalized as intangible assets and are recorded at cost less impairment.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures also include the costs incurred in acquiring mineral rights, the entry premiums paid to gain access to areas of interest and amounts payable to third parties to acquire interests in existing projects. Capitalized costs, including general and administrative costs, are only allocated to the extent that those costs can be related directly to operations activities in the relevant area of interest.

All capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditures are assessed for impairment if facts and circumstances indicate that impairment may exist. In circumstances where a property is abandoned, the cumulative capitalized costs relating to that property are written off in the period.

## **h) Impairment of non-financial assets**

Non-financial assets are evaluated at the end of each reporting period by management for indicators that carrying value is impaired and may not be recoverable. When indicators of impairment are present, the recoverable amount of an asset is evaluated at the level of a cash generating unit ("CGU"), the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets, where the recoverable amount of the CGU is the greater of the CGU's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments to the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive loss.

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses for assets with a finite useful life, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive loss.

## **i) Income taxes**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to tax authorities.

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit or loss, and are accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries where the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future, or on temporary differences that arise from goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized in respect of temporary differences that arise on initial

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

recognition of assets and liabilities acquired other than in a business combination.

## **j) Earnings (loss) per share**

Basic earnings (loss) per share ("EPS") is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders (numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (denominator) during the period. The denominator is calculated by adjusting the shares issued at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the earnings and number of shares for the effects of dilutive options and other dilutive potential units. The effects of anti-dilutive potential units are ignored in calculating diluted EPS. All options are considered anti-dilutive when the Company is in a loss position.

## **k) Segmented reporting**

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company's other components. All operating segments' operating results are reviewed regularly by the Company's President and CEO to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available. The Company manages its business on the basis of one reportable segment under two geographic regions, being Canada and the United States.

## **l) Share-based payments**

The Company has an equity settled share purchase stock option plan that is described in Note 10. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued at the grant date using the Black-Scholes pricing model, and are expensed over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specific vesting conditions are satisfied. For awards with graded vesting, the fair value of each tranche is recognized over its respective vesting period.

Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received, or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The offset to the recorded cost is to share-based payments reserve. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related share-based payments reserve is transferred to share capital. Upon expiry the recorded value is transferred to deficit.

The share-based compensation fair value is determined using an estimated forfeiture rate. Compensation ultimately recognized is revised in subsequent periods to reflect final grant amounts. For employees and consultants who are working on specific capital projects, the share-based compensation is allocated to

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

projects under development. For the remainder of employees and consultants, the compensation is expensed.

## **m) Decommissioning liabilities**

The Company records a liability for the reclamation of its exploration and evaluation interests based on the best estimate of costs for site closure and reclamation activities that the Company is legally or constructively required to remediate, and the liability is recognized at the time the environmental disturbance occurs. The resulting costs are capitalized to the corresponding asset. The fair value of the provision for closure and reclamation liabilities is estimated using expected cash flows, based on engineering and environmental reports prepared by third party industry specialists, discounted at a pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The capitalized amount is amortized on the same basis as the related asset. The liability is adjusted for accretion of the discounted obligation and any changes in the amount or timing of the underlying future cash flows. Significant judgments and estimates are involved in forming expectations of the amount and timing of future site closure and reclamation cash flows. Future restoration costs are reviewed annually and any changes in the estimate are reflected in the present value of the provision at the reporting date.

## **n) Share capital**

The Company records proceeds from share issuances net of issuance costs. Shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued at the quoted price on the date the agreement to issue the shares was reached.

## **o) Financial instruments**

### **(i) Financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

#### *Fair value through profit or loss*

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recorded through the statement of comprehensive loss. Cash and cash equivalents are included in this category of financial assets.

#### *Available-for-sale financial assets*

Available-for-sale financial assets are financial assets that are designated as available for sale and that are not classified in any of the other categories. Subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, they are measured at fair value and changes therein are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive



# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

income and presented within equity in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). When an investment is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss in other comprehensive income is transferred to profit or loss. Marketable securities are included in this category of financial assets.

## *Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date, and are carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Loans and receivables are comprised of amounts receivable, receivable from related parties, prepaid deposits, and reclamation deposits.

## *Held-to-maturity investments*

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, held with the intention of holding these investments to maturity and subsequently measured at amortized cost. These investments are included in non-current assets, except for those which are expected to mature within twelve months after the end of the reporting period. The Company has no financial assets classified as held-to-maturity investments.

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence indicating that one or more events have had a negative impact on the estimated future cash flows of that asset. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described above.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial assets measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the net present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. An impairment loss in respect of an available-for-sale asset is calculated by reference to its fair value and any amounts in other comprehensive income are transferred to earnings.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

Financial assets are de-recognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or when the contractual rights to those assets are transferred.

Gains or losses related to impairment or de-recognition are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they occur. An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized.

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

## **(ii) Financial liabilities**

The Company classifies its financial liabilities as other financial liabilities. Management determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. Other financial liabilities are non-derivatives and are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Other financial liabilities include accounts payable and accruals, and payable to related parties.

## **(iii) Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received net of direct issuance costs.

## **p) Leases**

Leases in which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset. Leases in which the Company does not assume substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases, which are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## **q) Provisions**

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost in the statement of comprehensive loss.

## **r) Finance expenses**

Finance expenses comprise interest expense on borrowings and unwinding of the discount on provisions. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss using the effective interest method.

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

Interest incurred on qualifying assets is capitalized during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the assets for their intended use or sale at the rate of interest applicable to the specific borrowings financing the asset, or where financed through general borrowings, at a capitalization rate representing the average interest rate on such borrowings.

## **4. Recent accounting pronouncements**

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the following may have an impact on the Company:

### **a) IFRS 9 – Financial instruments**

IFRS 9, 'Financial Instruments' was issued in November 2009 as the first step in its project to replace IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets that must be applied starting January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The IASB intends to expand IFRS 9 during the intervening period to add new requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities, de-recognition of financial instruments, impairment and hedge accounting. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

### **b) IFRS 10 – Consolidated financial statements**

IFRS 10, 'Consolidated Financial Statements' was issued in May 2011 and will supersede the consolidation requirements in SIC-12 'Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities' and IAS 27 'Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements' effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early application permitted. IFRS 10 builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be included within the consolidated financial statements of the parent company. The standard also provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to assess. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

### **c) IFRS 11 – Joint arrangements**

IFRS 11, 'Joint Arrangements' was issued in May 2011 and will supersede existing IAS 31, 'Joint Ventures' effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early application permitted. IFRS 11 provides for the accounting of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form (as is currently the case). The standard also eliminates the option to account for jointly controlled entities using the proportionate consolidation method. The Company does not expect this standard to have a significant impact on the financial statements.

### **d) IFRS 12 – Disclosure of interests in other entities**

IFRS 12, 'Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities' was issued in May 2011 and is a new and comprehensive

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company does not expect this standard to have a significant impact on the financial statements.

## **e) IFRS 13 – Fair value measurement**

IFRS 13, 'Fair Value Measurement' was issued in May 2011 and sets out in a single IFRS a framework for measuring fair value. IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. This definition of fair value emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement. In addition, IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures about fair value measurement. IFRS 13 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

## **5. Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash is comprised of cash at banks and on hand. Cash at banks earn interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates.

## **6. Amounts receivable**

Amounts receivable consist of HST/GST recoverable.

## **7. Related party transactions**

### **a) Investment in subsidiary**

The wholly owned subsidiary of the Company has been incorporated in the United States and is included in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements as disclosed in Note 1.

### **b) Transactions with related parties**

Prior to March 1, 2013, the Company shared its office premises with Goldrea Resources Corp. and American Manganese Inc., companies which previously shared common directors with the Company. In addition, certain personnel were shared between the three companies. Expenses related to the common office facilities were shared among the companies and were allocated according to the relative amount of office space used by each of the companies. The salary and related costs of common personnel were allocated according to the relative time expended on each company. Included in payable to related parties at April 30, 2013 is \$340,701 payable to the related companies (October 31, 2012 - \$340,701).

As at April 30, 2013, \$84,000 is payable to the Company's chief executive officer and former president and

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

the Company's former chief executive officer for accrued wages (October 31, 2012 - \$39,000). These payables are non-interest bearing, unsecured and have no fixed terms of repayment.

During the three and six months ended April 30, 2013, the Company incurred \$nil in consulting fees to a private company controlled by a director of the Company (April 30, 2012 - \$10,162 and \$16,655).

As at April 30, 2013, the Company held 70,690 common shares of American Manganese Inc. (October 31, 2012 - 70,690), as described in Note 8.

## c) Compensation of key management personnel

The Company's key management personnel have authority and responsibility for overseeing, planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and consist of the Company's board of directors and the Company's executive leadership team. The executive leadership team consists of the chief executive officer and president, a director, and the chief operating officer.

Total compensation expense for key management personnel is as follows:

	Three months ended April 30		Six months ended April 30	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Fees	\$ 42,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 72,000	\$ 30,000
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	<b>\$ 42,000</b>	<b>\$ 15,000</b>	<b>\$ 72,000</b>	<b>\$ 30,000</b>

## 8. Marketable securities

The Company holds 70,690 shares of American Manganese Inc., acquired during the year ended October 31, 2007, and holds 100,000 shares of MillenMin Ventures Inc., acquired during the year ended October 31, 2012 under the terms of an option agreement (Note 9(b)(i)). These marketable securities are classified as available-for-sale financial assets.

	April 30, 2013	October 31, 2012
American Manganese Inc - 70,690 common shares at cost	7,069	7,069
MillenMin Ventures Inc. - 100,000 common shares at cost	10,000	10,000
Cumulative increase (decrease) in fair value	(11,388)	(9,095)
<b>Balance, at fair value</b>	<b>\$ 5,681</b>	<b>\$ 7,974</b>

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

## 9. Exploration and evaluation assets

### (a) British Columbia, Canada

	Windpass Sweethome	Crowrea Empress	Flap	Beaverdell	Total
Balance, November 1, 2011	\$ 641,927	\$ 454,036	\$ 132,621	\$ 330,657	\$ 1,559,241
Acquisition costs	2,302	-	-	-	2,302
Exploration costs	-	-	-	5,482	5,482
BC mineral exploration tax credits	(4,357)	(2,313)	(19,774)	(1,005)	(27,449)
Option payments received	(30,000)	-	-	-	(30,000)
Write down	-	-	(112,847)	-	(112,847)
<b>Balance, October 31, 2012</b>	<b>609,872</b>	<b>451,723</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>335,134</b>	<b>1,396,729</b>
Acquisition costs	-	-	-	-	-
Exploration costs	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	<b>\$ 609,872</b>	<b>\$ 451,723</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 335,134</b>	<b>\$ 1,396,729</b>

### (b) Nevada, United States

	Griffon	Silverado	TKO, Hot Dog Ridge, Ridge Top	Tami-Mosi	BCS Davis	Total
Balance, November 1, 2011	\$ 202,038	\$ 389,958	\$ 415,061	\$ 1,056,496	\$ 598,913	\$ 2,662,466
Acquisition costs	3,676	-	-	24,073	1,013	28,762
Exploration costs	7,915	28,262	-	21,791	(16,442)	41,526
Option payments received	(39,636)	-	-	-	-	(39,636)
Write down	-	-	(416,619)	-	-	(416,619)
Foreign currency translation	2,194	2,941	1,558	11,410	6,445	24,548
<b>Balance, October 31, 2012</b>	<b>176,187</b>	<b>421,161</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,113,770</b>	<b>589,929</b>	<b>2,301,047</b>
Acquisition costs	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exploration costs	-	-	-	260	-	260
Foreign currency translation	(102)	(245)	-	(1,268)	(343)	(1,958)
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	<b>\$ 176,085</b>	<b>\$ 420,916</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,112,762</b>	<b>\$ 589,586</b>	<b>\$ 2,299,349</b>

### (c) Exploration and evaluation assets, total

	British Columbia, Canada	Nevada, United States	Total
Balance, November 1, 2011	\$ 1,559,241	\$ 2,662,466	\$ 4,221,707
Acquisition costs	2,302	28,762	31,064
Exploration costs	5,482	41,526	47,008
BC mineral exploration tax credits	(27,449)	-	(27,449)
Option payments received	(30,000)	(39,636)	(69,636)
Write down	(112,847)	(416,619)	(529,466)
Foreign currency translation	-	24,548	24,548
<b>Balance, October 31, 2012</b>	<b>1,396,729</b>	<b>2,301,047</b>	<b>3,697,776</b>
Acquisition costs	-	-	-
Exploration costs	-	260	260
Foreign currency translation	-	(1,958)	(1,958)
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	<b>\$ 1,396,729</b>	<b>\$ 2,299,349</b>	<b>\$ 3,696,078</b>

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

## a) British Columbia, Canada

### i) Windpass Sweethome Property, Kamloops Mining Division

The Windpass Sweethome property is located 50 kilometres northeast of Barriere in the Thompson Plateau area of Central British Columbia, consists of 8 contiguous mineral leases totalling 737 hectares in size, and is owned 100% by the Company.

In March 2012, the Company entered into an option agreement whereby MillenMin Ventures Inc. ("MillenMin") may earn up to 70% of the Company's interest in the Windpass Sweethome property by paying \$120,000 to the Company, incurring \$750,000 in aggregate exploration expenditures, and issuing 400,000 common shares over a period of four years. Upon MillenMin earning the 70% interest, MillenMin and the Company will form a joint venture to further explore and develop the property. The original vendors of the property will retain a 3% net smelter royalty. Subsequent to April 30, 2013, this agreement was terminated.

### ii) Crowrea Empress Property, Osoyoos and Similkameen Mining Division

The Crowrea Empress property is located near Summerland, British Columbia, and is a jointly controlled venture with Goldrea Resources Corp. The property originally consisted of 27 claims totalling approximately 10,494 hectares, with 2 claims dropped during the year ended October 31, 2012 and one further claim dropped during the six months ended April 30, 2013, reducing the property to 24 claims totalling approximately 9,720 hectares.

### iii) Flap Property, Nicola and Vernon Mining Divisions

The Flap property is located in the Tadpole Lake area about 45 kilometres west of Kelowna, British Columbia, consists of 9 claims totalling approximately 706 hectares in size, and is a jointly controlled venture with Goldrea Resources Corp. During the year ended October 31, 2012, an impairment loss was recorded on the property in the amount of \$132,621, bringing the carrying value to \$nil.

### iv) Beaverdell Property, Greenwood Mining Division

The Beaverdell property is located 3 kilometres southeast of Beaverdell, British Columbia, consists of 27 claims totally approximately 706 hectares in size, and is owned 100% by the Company.

## b) Nevada, United States

### i) Griffon Property

The Griffon property is located in White Pine County, Nevada, 45 miles southeast of Eureka, and 13

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

miles southeast of Mount Hamilton. The property consists of 64 unpatented mining claims leases totalling 535 hectares in size, but following the optioning of the property in February 2012, the optionee (noted below) elected to stake an additional 149 unpatented mining claims in the name of the Company's US subsidiary, later dropping 27 of these claims to reduce the number of current claims staked by the optionee to 122. The claims are 100% owned by the Company and are subject to a 2% net smelter royalty in favour of the originating vendors.

In February 2012, the Company entered into an option agreement with Pilot Gold Inc. ("Pilot Gold"). Under the terms of the agreement, to acquire a 60% interest in the property over the subsequent four years, Pilot Gold must:

- i) pay the Company \$119,363 USD;
- ii) issue 120,000 common shares to the Company; and
- iii) expend \$750,000 USD on exploration of the property, or pay an additional \$750,000 USD to the Company.

Pilot Gold may earn an additional 10% interest in the property by expending an additional \$2,500,000 USD on exploration during the five year period following the initial four years.

## **ii) Silverado Property**

The Silverado property is located in the Pinto mining district of Nevada, consists of 3 patented mining claims totalling approximately 121 hectares, and is a 100% owned by the Company.

## **iii) TKO Hot Dog Ridge, and Ridge Top Properties**

The TKO Hot Dog Ridge and Ridge Top properties are located approximately 25 kilometres southeast of Ely, Nevada. The Ridge Top property consists of 23 unpatented claims totalling 186 hectares, and the TKO Hot Dog Ridge property consists of 8 unpatented claims totalling approximately 65 hectares. These properties are 100% owned by the Company. During the year ended October 31, 2012, an impairment loss was recorded on the property in the amount of \$416,619, bringing the carrying value to \$nil.

## **iv) Tami-Mosi Property**

The Tami-Mosi property is located approximately 8 miles southeast of Ely, Nevada in the Tamerlaine district, consists of 81 unpatented mining claims totalling approximately 677 hectares and 4 quartz unpatented claims totalling approximately 33 hectares, is 100% owned by the Company, and is subject to a 2% net smelter royalty in favour of the originating vendors.



# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

## v) BCS Davis Property

The BCS Davis property is located in Nye County, Nevada, consists of 61 unpatented lode mining claims totalling approximately 510 hectares, is 100% owned by the Company, and is subject to a 2% net smelter royalty in favour of the originating vendors.

## 9. Share capital, share-based payments and reserves

### a) Authorized capital

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common voting shares without nominal or par value.

### b) Issued shares

In December 2012, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement of up to \$311,550 through the issuance of up to 31,155,000 units at a price of \$0.01 per unit. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the owner to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 for the first year and \$0.10 for the second and third years from the date of issuance. As at April 30, 2013, the Company had issued 8,700,000 units for gross proceeds of \$87,000.

In October 2012, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement raising gross proceeds of \$27,500, which was comprised of 550,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit, with each unit comprised of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.10 per share for a period of two years.

### c) Issued warrants

A summary of the changes in the Company's share purchase warrants during the period ended April 30, 2013 and the year ended October 31, 2012 are as follows:

	Number of warrants	Average exercise price
Balance, November 1, 2011	32,517,214	\$ 0.11
Granted - private placement	550,000	0.10
Expired / cancelled	(17,771,714)	0.11
Balance, October 31, 2012	15,295,500	\$ 0.12
Expired / cancelled	(14,745,500)	0.12
<b>Balance outstanding at April 30, 2013</b>	<b>550,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.12</b>

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

As at April 30, 2013, the following common share purchase warrants were outstanding:

<b>Expiry date</b>	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Exercise price</b>	<b>Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)</b>
<b>September 26, 2013</b>	<b>550,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.10</b>	<b>0.41</b>

## e) Share-based payments

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, as amended, under the rules of the TSX-V pursuant to which it is authorized to grant stock options to executive officers, directors, employees and consultants, enabling them to acquire up to 21,750,100 shares of the Company. Under the stock option plan, the option exercise price of any option granted shall not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's common shares. If options are granted within 90 days of a distribution by prospectus, the minimum exercise price per share is the greater of the discounted market price and the share price paid by investors pursuant to the distribution. For the purposes of the stock option plan, the discounted market price is calculated in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V at the time of the grant of the options. The options may be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest 25% on the date of grant and 25% every 6 months thereafter for 18 months. No individual may hold options to purchase common shares of the Company exceeding 5% of the total number of common shares outstanding. Pursuant to the policies of the TSX-V, shares issued upon the exercise of options are restricted from trading during the 4 month period subsequent to the exercise of options.

No stock options were granted or exercised during the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 or 2012, or during the year ended October 31, 2012.

A summary of the changes in the Company's stock options during the six months ended April 30, 2013 and the year ended October 31, 2012 are as follows:

	<b>Number of options</b>	<b>Average exercise price</b>
Balance, November 1, 2011	3,740,000	\$ 0.17
Expired / cancelled	(910,000)	0.24
<b>Balance outstanding at October 31, 2012</b>	<b>2,830,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.14</b>
Expired / forfeited	(2,830,000)	0.14
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

As at April 30, 2013, no stock options were outstanding.

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

## **f) Share-based payments reserve**

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognize the fair value of share options granted to employees, including key management personnel, as part of their remuneration. When options are subsequently exercised, the fair value of such options in share-based payments reserve is credited to share capital.

## **g) Warrants reserve**

The warrants reserve is used to recognize the fair value of warrants issued. When warrants are subsequently exercised, the fair value of such warrants in warrants reserve is credited to share capital.

## **h) Dilutive common shares**

For the six months ended April 30, 2013, potentially dilutive common shares (relating to warrants outstanding) totalling 550,000 (April 30, 2012 – 36,807,214) were not included in the computation of loss per share as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

## **10. Financial instruments and financial risk management**

### **a) Financial assets and liabilities by category**

The Company has designated cash and cash equivalents as fair value through profit or loss, measured at fair value. Changes in the fair values are recorded in net earnings. Marketable securities are designated as available-for-sale financial assets, which are initially measured at fair value with subsequent changes to other comprehensive income. Amounts receivable, prepaid deposits, reclamation deposits, and receivable from related parties are designated as loans and receivables, and are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Accounts payable and accruals and payable to related parties are designated as other financial liabilities and are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Management did not identify any material embedded derivatives, which require separate recognition and measurement. The Company had no held-to-maturity financial instruments during the six months ended April 30, 2013 or 2012.

### **b) Fair value**

The fair value of financial instruments is the amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. Fair values are determined by reference to quoted market prices, as appropriate, in the most advantageous market for that instrument to which the Company has immediate access. Where quoted market prices are not available, the Company uses the closing price of the most recent transaction for that instrument. In the absence of an active market, fair values are determined based on prevailing market rates for instruments

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

with similar characteristics. The fair value of current financial instruments approximates their carrying values as long as they are short term in nature or bear interest at market rates.

## **c) Fair value hierarchy**

Financial instruments that are held at fair value are categorized based on a valuation hierarchy which is determined by the valuation methodology utilized:

**Level 1** – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities are valued using a market approach based upon unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets in an active market obtained from securities exchanges.

**Level 2** – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

**Level 3** – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the six months ended April 30, 2013 or 2012.

## **d) Financial risk management**

The Company's board of directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and in response to the Company's activities. Management regularly monitors compliance with the Company's risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company.

In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to various risks such interest rate, foreign exchange, credit and liquidity risks. To manage these risks, management determines what activities must be undertaken to minimize potential exposure to risks. The objectives of the Company in managing risks are as follows:

- Maintaining sound financial condition:
- Financing operations; and
- Ensuring liquidity to all operations.

In order to satisfy these objectives, the Company has adopted the following policies:

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

- Prepare budget documents at prevailing market rates to ensure clear, corporate alignment to performance management and achievement of targets;
- Recognize and observe the extent of operating risk within the business; and
- Identify the magnitude of the impact of market risk factors on the overall risk of the business and take advantage of natural risk reductions that arise from these relationships.

There have been no changes in risks that have arisen or how the Company manages those risks from the prior year or during any period in the six months ended April 30, 2013 or 2012.

## **(i) Interest rate risk**

The Company's interest rate risk arises primarily from the interest received on cash and cash equivalents, which is invested on a short term basis to enable adequate liquidity for payment of operational and capital expenditures.

## **(ii) Foreign currency risk**

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and cash equivalents, reclamation deposits and accounts payable and accruals that are denominated in US dollars. As at April 30, 2013, total liabilities denominated in US dollars amounted to a net liability of \$3,986 (\$3,986 USD). Sensitivity to a plus or minus 10% change in the foreign exchange rate would affect net loss and comprehensive loss by an immaterial amount with all other variables remaining constant.

## **(iii) Commodity price risk**

The value of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are dependent on the price of manganese and the outlook for this mineral. Market prices for these metals historically have fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside the Company's control, including but not limited to, levels of worldwide production short term changes in supply and demand, industrial and retail demand, as well as certain other factors related specifically to manganese. If manganese prices decline for a prolonged period below the cost of production, it may not be economically feasible to continue towards production.

## **(iv) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss if counterparties do not fulfill their contractual obligations and arises principally from trade receivables. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents, and amounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on cash and cash equivalents as these financial instruments are held with major Canadian and international banks, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. Amounts receivable consist primarily of harmonized sales tax due from the Federal Government of Canada. Management believes the credit risk concentration

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

---

with respect to amounts receivable is remote. The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any allowances, represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk.

## **(v) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining cash and cash equivalent. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flow to ensure there is capital to meet short term and long term obligations. As disclosed in Note 1, the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on many factors. The Company's cash is primarily invested in bank accounts and guaranteed investment certificates which are cashable on demand. The Company expects that its cash on hand at April 30, 2013 provides sufficient financial resources to carry out its operations through the 2013 fiscal year, and also allows the Company to continue its exploration and evaluation program.

## **11. Capital Management**

The Company classifies its share capital, share-based payments reserve and warrants reserve as capital, which at April 30, 2013 totalled \$16,257,818 (October 31, 2012 - \$16,171,618). When managing capital, the Company's objective is to ensure the entity continues as a going concern as well as to maintain optimal returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. Management adjusts the capital structure as necessary in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish qualitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent upon external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is appropriate. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended April 30, 2013 or 2012. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

# NEVADA CLEAN MAGNESIUM INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012  
(Unaudited)

## 12. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one segment – the exploration for and development of mineral property interests. Geographic information for the Company is as follows:

	April 30 2013	October 31, 2012
Canada	\$ -	\$ 1,426,088
United States	<b>3,696,078</b>	2,305,559
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	<b>\$ 3,696,078</b>	<b>\$ 3,731,648</b>

## 13. Events after the reporting date

Subsequent to April 30, 2013, the Company entered into a contract with an investor and public relations firm for a period of twelve months. The Company is committed to payments of \$5,000 per month for the first six months of the agreement, and \$10,000 per month for the subsequent six months. In addition, the Company will issue a total of 2,000,000 common shares, issuable in quarterly installments. The contract can be terminated without penalty following the first 90 days.

On July 25, 2013, the option agreement with MillenMin discussed in note 9a(i) will be terminated by mutual agreement.

Subsequent to April 30, 2013, the Company has issued an additional 5,800,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$58,000 under the private placement announced in December 2012, as discussed in note 10b).